

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Newport News Division

G.G., by his next friend and mother,)	
DEIRDRE GRIMM,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civil No. 4:15-cv-00054-RGD-TEM
v.)	
)	
GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL)	
BOARD,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STAY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Fourth Circuit has already rejected the Board’s request for a stay. 2

 II. The Board has not established a “strong showing” of likelihood of success..... 2

 III. The Board will not be irreparably injured if the preliminary injunction is not stayed..... 3

 IV. Staying the preliminary injunction would irreparably injure G. 4

 V. Staying the preliminary injunction would be contrary to the public interest. 5

CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chipman v. Grant Cty. Sch. Dist., 30 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 1998) 5

Cohen v. Brown Univ., 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993) 5

Doe v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Educ., 888 F. Supp. 2d. 771 (S.D.W.V. 2012)..... 5

Faulkner v. Jones, 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 5

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
No. 15-2056, 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016) 1, 2, 4, 5

Lawrence v. Florida, 421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 3

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 1, 2

Roberts v. Colo. State Bd. of Agric., 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993) 4

United States v. Lopez-Velasquez, 526 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2008) 3

Yong v. INS, 208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000) 1, 3
